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Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application 
Number: SU-AB 22-1130 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 2-COP-R AB Permit with
Distance Separation Waiver 

North: CG: Vacant 

South: 
CG & AS-1: 

Child Care Center 
Comp Plan 

Designation: R-2 East: AS-1: Single-Family Residence & 
Agriculture 

Service Area: Urban West: PD: Single-Family Residence 
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Request Summary 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
2-COP-R Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for sale and consumption of beer and wine on and off
the permitted premises (package sales) in connection with a restaurant with at least 51 percent of the restaurant's
total biannual sales derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages. The wet zoning is requested by an
existing restaurant tenant space located at 8741 Gunn Highway. The wet zoned area will comprise a footprint of
2,593 square feet of indoor area and no outdoor area, as shown on the revised wet zone survey stamped received
June 28, 2022.

The subject property is zoned CG (Commercial, General) which permits an easting establishment and 
consideration of the proposed wet zoning. 

Distance Separation Requirements for a 2-COP-R Permit 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.2, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 

• The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. According to the
survey submitted by the applicant, the request does not comply with this requirement. The proposed wet
zoning is 447 feet from Keystone Children’s Academy located at 8643 Gunn Highway.

• The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 150 feet. According to
the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 

Requested Separation Waiver 
The applicant requests a 53-foot waiver to the required 500-foot separation from certain community use property 
to allow a separation of 477 feet from Keystone Children’s Academy. The applicant’s justification for the waiver 
includes the following: 

• There are several businesses located in between the shopping center and community use.

• No live music and no outdoor seating, so noise impact is minimal.

• The restaurant has never been open past 9:00 pm.

• The community use is a daycare center which operates Monday to Friday and closes at 6:00 p.m.
Additionally, the center’s back yard is fenced.

• There are other businesses with fences in between our establishment and daycare center.

• Also, there are no pedestrian walkways from the daycare center to our establishment.

Staff Findings 

• LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique
circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on
surrounding land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance
requirements.”

• The pedestrian and vehicular route of travel from the entrance of the restaurant to the nearest entrance to
the Keystone Children’s Academy, located to the south on Gunn Highway, is approximately 605 feet in
length. Additionally, the segment of Gunn Highway between Keystone Academy and the restaurant does
not have a sidewalk.
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• The proposed wet zoning will be limited to restaurant use and is comprised of indoor area only.
Additionally, the subject premises is located near the north end of the host shopping center and is
separated from Keystone Academy to the south by a number of other businesses in the center.

• Staff received no objections from the child care center operator, property owner or other parties.

• For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on
the child care center or other surrounding land uses, thereby negating the necessity for the prescribed
separation requirements.

Recommendation 
Staff finds the proposed 2-COP-R Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE. Approval is based upon 
the revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 2593 square feet (+/-), as shown on the 
revised wet zone survey received June 28, 2022. 

Staff’s Recommendation Approvable 

Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off t
Mon Aug  8 2022 14:18:49







WRITTEN STATEMENT: 

a. The minimum distance between the area to be wet zoned and the closest residential property 
line is approximately 100 feet.  There are 6 residential properties that fall within the 250 feet 
boundary.  
 

b. There is only 1 community use property within 500 feet of the location.  It is a day care center 
for children.  The name of the children’s day care is Keystone Children’s Academy, owned by 
Sunshine Children’s Learning Center, LLC, located at 8643 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL 33556.   
 

c. There are only three wet zoned properties within the 1,000 feet of the location.  G. Peppers is 
located in the same plaza (Village Shoppes of Keystone) at 8745 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL 
33556, and holds a 2-COP RX license. Florida Growler Bar is located in the same plaza (Village 
Shoppes of Keystone) at 8729 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL 33556, and holds a 2-COP license. Pye 
Road Meadworks is located at 8533 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL 33556, and holds a 4-COP 
license.   
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  

Saikyo Kitchen, LLC (Tenant) will open for business, pending approval of wet zoning, at property address 
8741 Gunn Hwy, Odessa, FL, and Folio #2847.0000.  Property is in Section 35, Township 27 South, Range 
17 East, Hillsborough County, Florida.   

The property will commence at the northwest corner of the NW ¼ of the SW ¼ of Section 35, Township 
27 South Range 17 East, Hillsborough County, Florida; thence run S.89 34’52”E., a distance of 1437.96 
feet; thence S.01 23’30”E., a distance of 145.71 feet 2’26”E., a distance of 55.90 feet to 
the point of beginning; thence run N 2’26”E., a distance of 43 feet; thence N 34”W., a distance 
of 27.90 feet to the point of beginning.   
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CODE COMPLIANCE / PROJECT DESCRIPTION STATEMENT: 

Saikyo Kitchen, LLC (tenant), leasing property address 8741 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL will operate as a 
Vietnamese and Japanese Cuisine, will selling most popular dishes and would like our guest to enjoy 
some of the best sake and beer from Japan for on-site consumption.  Saikyo Kitchen, LLC will be in 
compliance with all the standards within the Land Development Coe and is seeking approval of waivers 
for the residentially zoned areas within 250 feet and the daycare center within 500 feet.   
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